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76 Broadway

: S . CA 95818
C »ﬁh . I I . pﬁggae";né?ssa.m?s
onoco I l ps fax 916.558.7639
July 15, 2005
%,
Mr. Don Hwang 63 <, %
Alameda County Health Agency 1"} < 7 e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 g’@ I Qb
Alameda, CA 94502 % % %
Qo
Re:  Fee Title Owners %
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000251 @9%
76 Station #3538
411 West MacArthur
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Hwang:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety Code, I,
Thomas H. Kosel, certify that the following is a complete list of current fee title owners
and their mailing addresses for the above site,

Arthur Yu and Kevin Ma

398 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA 94609
510-658-0611

Per your letter dated 5/18/05, attached are the following reports.

Soil Sampling Report, dated 7/31/89
Stockpiled Soil Sampling, dated 7/31/89
Stockpiled Soil Sampling, dated 7/31/89
Stockpiled Soil Sampling, dated 8/7/89



Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County Health Agency

July 15, 2005

Re:  Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000251
76 Station #3538
411 West MacArthur
Oakland, CA

Page 2 of 2

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge the information
contained m this letter and the attached reports is true and correct. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please call me at (916) 558-7666.

Sincerely,

= Ay

Thomas H. Kosel

Site Manger, Risk Management and Remediation
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway

Sacramento, CA 95818

thk
Attachments
cc: Roger Batra, TRC



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consuliting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA. CA 94510
{707) 746 - 6915

KEI-J89=-0703.R1
July 31, 1989

Unccal Corporation
2175 N. Ccalifornia Blwvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94549

Attention: Mr. Rick Sisk

RE: Soil Sampling Report
Unocal Service Station #3538
411 W. MacArthur Blvd.

0 ¢ S%‘
Qakland, California % 2
e 2
=< o

2

This report summarizes the soil sampling performed byZKaprealian
Engineering, Inc. (KEI) at the referenced site. All work was
performed in compliance with the guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and the Alameda
County Health Agency.

Dear Mr. Sisk:

The scope of the work performed by KEI consisted of the follow-
ing:

Coordination with regulatory agencies.

Collection of samples of native scil from sidewalls of
the tank pit.

Collection of composite samples of soil excavated from
the waste ©il tank pit and stockpiled on-site.

Delivery of samples, including proper Chain of Custody
documentation, to a certified analytical laboratory.

Technical review of field data and laboratory analyses,
and preparation of this report.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. Site
vicinity and site descriptions are shown on the attached sketch.
No leaks or previous subsurface work performed at the site are
known to KEI.
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FIELD ACTIVITIES

KEI's initial field work was conducted on July 12, 1989. On this
date, two underground fuel storage tanks and one 550 gallon waste
0il tank were removed from the site. The fuel tanks consisted of
one 10,000 gallon super unleaded tank, and one 12,000 gallon
regular unleaded gasoline tank. The fuel tanks were made of
fiberglass and other than damage incurred during removal, no
apparent cracks or holes were observed in the tanks. The wvaste
il tank was made of steel and had four small holes up to 1/2"
diameter. Mr. Dennis Byrne of the Alameda County Health Agency
was present during tank removal and sampling.

Water was encountered in the fuel tank pit at a depth of 10.5
feet, thus prohibiting the collection of any scoil samples from
immediately beneath the tanks. Four scil samples, labeled SW1,
SW3, SW4 and SW4(2), were collected from the sidewalls of the
fuel tank pit approximately six inches above the water table.
One =ample, labeled WOl, was collected of native soil from
beneath the waste ocil tank at a depth of 8.5 feet. The undis-
turbed samples were collected from bulk material excavated by
backhoe. The samples were placed in clean, 2" diameter brass
tubes, sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and
stored in a cooled ice chest for delivery to a certified laborat-
ory. Sample point locations are as shown on the attached Site
Plan.

Also on July 12, 1989, three composite soil samples, labeled Comp
A, Comp B and Comp C, were collected from approximately 150 cubic
yards of soil stockpiled on site. The soil was generated during
fuel tank excavation and removal. Stockpiled soil sampling is
addressed in KEI's report (KEI-J89-0703.R2) dated July 31, 1989.

KEI returned tc the site on July 17, 1989 to complete the fuel
tank pit sidewall sampling. Two soil samples, labeled SW1(4} and
SW2, were collected from the tank pit sidewalls approximately 6"
above the water table. Soil sample SW1(4) was taken at the same
location as sample SW1l following lateral excavation of the tank
pit sidewall to remove as much contaminated soil as possible.
Soil sample SW2 was taken from the previously unsampled west

sidewall. Both undisturbed samples were collected from bulk
material excavated by backhoe. Samples were handled as described
above. Sample point locations are also shown on the attached
Site Plan.

Also on July 17, 1989, four samples of native soil were collected
from the pipe trenches at depths ranging from 5.5 to 10 feet.
The undisturbed soil samples, labeled P, P2, P3 and P4, were
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collected as described above from bulk material excavated by
backhoe. After soil sampling, the pipe trenches were excavated
to the sample depths, except the area represented by sample P4,
where soil was excavated to one foot below ground water. Sample
point locations are also as shown on the attached Site Plan.

On July 18, 1989, after =oil excavation was completed, ap-
proximately 1,500 gallons of ground water were pumped from the
fuel tank pit. Since the water did not recharge by July 21,
1989, no water sample was taken.

SUBSURFACE CONDITTONS

The subsurface socils exposed in the excavation consisted
primarily of silty clay to a depth of 8.5 feet, with sandy,
gravelly clay from 8.5 to 19 feet, and clay below.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

31l =scil samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
in Redwood City, cCalifornia and were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. All scil samples,
except the waste o0il stockpile, Comp WOA, were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) as gasoline using EPA method 5030 or
3810 in conjunction with modified 8015, and benzene, toluene,
xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA methed 8020. In
addition, sample WOl (from the waste oil tank pit) was analyzed
for TPH as diesel using EPA method 3550 in conjunction with
modified 8015, total oil and grease (TOG) by EPA 413.1, purgeable
halocarbons by EPA 8010, and semi-volatile organics by EPA 8270.

Soil sample analyses from the fuel tank pit indicate levels of
TPH as gasoline ranging from non-detectable to 11 ppm, except
sample SW1l, which showed 3,100 ppm. TPH as gasoline levels were
non-detectable for all pipe trench samples, except P4, which
showed 170 ppm. Sample WOl, taken from the waste o0il tank pit,
had 36 ppm TOG, while TPH as diesel, TPH as gasoline, BTX&E, all
8010 constituents, and all 8270 constituents were non-detectable.

Composite stockpile scil sample Comp WOA showed non-detectable
levels of both TPH as diesel and TOG. The analytical results are
summarized in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the
Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.
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DISCUSSION AND RECCMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results, the stockpile represented by
sample Comp WOA may be disposed of at an approved Class III
landfill.

In accordance with the guidelines established by the RWQCB,
further work is necessary at the site because of the level of
contamination found in the soil samples. To comply with the
requirements of the RWQCB and the Alameda County Health Agency,
KEI recommends the installation of four monitoring wells at the
site to begin to define the extent of the soil contamination, to
determine the ground water flow direction, and to determine if
the ground water has been impacted. KEI's proposal for this work
is attached for your review and consideration.

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Dennis Byrne of the
Alameda County Health Agency, and to the RWQCB, San Francisco Bay
Region.

LIMITATIONS

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field work and laboratory analyses. We have analyzed this data
using what we believe to be currently applicable engineering
techniques and principles in the Northern California region. We
make no warranty, either expressed or implied, except that our
services have been performed in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work.
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Should you have any questions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (707) 746-—-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

i fneit

Richard M. Bradish
Staff Engineer

ng@@ 4?0.‘&951!@7{

Hagop Kevork
Civil Engineer

-

/Z"L’Jg’ Z //QL’/ZL_:)

Mardo Kaprealian
President

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plan
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
Proposal
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Results in ppmn)
{Sanples collected on July 12 & 17, 1989)

Depth TFPH as TFH as Ethyl-
Sample (feet) Diesel Gascline Benzene Toluene Xylenes Dbenzene
SW1 10 -— 3,100 12 300 730 11c
SW1(4) 10 -— ND ND ND ND ND
SW2 10 - 1.1 0.10 ND 0.18 ND
S5W3 10 o 5.7 0.26 ND 0.45 0.23
SwW4 10 -—- 2.5 ND ND 0.24 ND
SW4a(2) 10 - 11 0.61 0.51 1.3 0.44
Pl 6.5 -—--- ND ND ND ND ND
P2 G€.5 = ND ND ND ND ND
P3 5.5 —-——- KD ND ND ND ND
P4 10 - 170 0.71 12 47 6.8
WO1l* 8.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
COMP WOA¥**® ——-— RD - - —— —-_— -——-
Detection
Limits 1.0 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1
* TOG 36 ppm, and 8010 and 8270 constituents were non-detectable.

* % TOG was non-detectable.

ND = Non-detectable.



T AR KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. O BOX 813
BENICIA CA 94510
{TOT} 746 - 6315
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680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood Cily, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
<F

g Project ID: aand,McAru & o i 12, 1969

“P.0. Box 913 ' Matrix Descript: Received:  Jul 13, 1969
- Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 /8020 Analyzed:  Jul 13, 1989
Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  907-

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarhons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg /kg mg/kg mg/kg ma/kgq mg/kg
{(ppm) {ppm) (Ppm) {ppm) {Ppm)

907-1008 swi 3,100 i2 300 110 730

907-1002 SwW4i2) 11 0.61 0.51 0.44 1.3

907-1010 SW3 57 0.26 N.D. 0.23 0.45

907-1011 SwWa 25 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.24

Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbeons are guantitalad against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.[. were not present above the stated limit af detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

O s

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 907 1005.KE) <2>



S SRV KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P O BOX 913
BENICIA, CA 94510
(A15)676-92100 {TR?) 746 - 6915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

DATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
SAMPLER: HBGOE COLLECTION: Z2=12-8% TIME: Z¢ HZ

(Signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION %ﬁ—c‘.ﬁ Da e Waﬂ

AND PROJECT NUMEBER: ' 2 2 ! ;

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SCIL/

SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP., COHTAINERS WATFER
Sw/ TPH-6 4 BIXE &G ! S
Swy ()T . i, G F S
Sw/3 " - S ! s
S d ~ 2 & ! <
RELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY¥® TIME/DATE

LS
' N@%—@QM - M13-99 /Mmz)' C_!bh_’?' [2-%9
. Wl 0 &
2 ’/ﬁfmv@)[qﬂ- MRS 7 / w(«ﬂ/?_zz.»ff; g

3.

% STATE AFFILYATICH NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS :

NOTE: IF REGUL2ZR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES WUST DE CCLIPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. , WATER
ANALYSES MHUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALEKDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS.



680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 354-9600 = FAX (415} 364-9233

(D SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

gampled: Jul 17, 1983

preal

g d. - . Unocal, Qakland, MacArthur fWebster
0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soll Received: Jul 18, 1989
enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 /8020 Analyzed:  Jul 19, 1989
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  907-2018 ) ‘ ~ Reported:

Jul 19, 1989

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg - mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm) (ppM) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
807-2018 SW1 (4) N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
907-2019 swz 1.1 0.10 N.D. N.D. 0.18
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low to Medium Boiling Paint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were ot present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthur G, Burton

Laboratory Director 9072018.KE! <1>



/1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94083
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233

7, 1989

 Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. nocal, pweoster  Sampled:

$ | : '

. P.O. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:  Jul 18, 1989
- Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Jul 19, 1989
- Attention: M, prealian, P.E. _First Sample #: ~ 907-2020 .. Reported:  Jul 19, 1589

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethy}

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/Kkg mg/kg
(Ppm) (ppm} (ppm) {ppm} {ppm)

907-2020 P1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

907-2021 P2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

a907-2022 P3 N.D. N.D., N.D. N.D. N.D.

907-2023 P4 170 0.71 12 6.8 47

Detaction Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low 10 Medium Beiting Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Arthiur G. Burton

Laboralory Director Q072018 KEl <2



CATTELLIAN DNGIREERILG, IRIC,
Co sulting Engineers
F.D. BOX 913
BEINICIA CA 94510
(415)676-5100 (TOT) 746 5015

CHATN OF CUSTODY

_~ DATESTIME OF [URN 2.RQUND
\AG 0P Corrrerron:. =11-89 TTHE: g% HAS

SAMPLER:
(Signature)

cavpre pEscrTrorcy  UNOCOL _OAWLANTY ~HACHRRART HLLB?'/vJE?)STEﬁ

ALD PROJETT 5 .'.'.BL [

GRAL CR LIMEER OF S0IL/
SINPLE # AIALYEES COMF. CONTAINERS WATLR

—

S 67018
7

Swi (Y) “_T’""'a o / bTXE & i
Sl WG/ DTXE G
P _j‘?‘ H-C /BTXE &

-

A
C

e
v (VY [ Tn [

2
™SO e ey
f‘J rP- Vo = \3'/ BT G" 2 I
P3 TPR - G/RTXE G- A 27
) e TR - . —
70— V- G/‘fﬂ AR G‘ 1 Z %
EELINGUISHED DY ¥ TINE/DMTE RECEIVLD T+ TIME/DAT
, 767 '
b oy ; . oS
1ol I RE Nl O ga
Bl A 0 )-\ 10 B9 T Blam <Lk
by . - - ‘If‘{) 2ae
- < i /
T e = & / /
. ST SO _ aa )~ (A /:::;_ o 4 ’43..(5; .
' ' ~ ’
3
21 v ATUT PULOn WD Q EIGNATURL
T *
poiy I FIITLNIL UUTHIARCUNND, OTL RIIFLYCES FUST BZ COMPLETED
WETHD)Y 14 CALDWNDRR DhlS ¢F SRYPIE  CCLLECTION. WATER

FRALYETLS KUST DE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CLLENUAR DAVS FOR
LIXED {UNLESS SANPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS TFOL TPh 25 GLSOLIKE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIR 14
CLLENDAI DRYS.



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
@

Jul 12, 1889

: Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal-Oakland, MacArthur & Webster Sampled:

“P.O. Box 913 Sample Descript.:  Soll, W01 Received:  Jul 12, 1989

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020
Lab Number: 907-1004

::Benicla, CA 94510

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Deteclion Limit Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm} mg/kg (ppm)

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons................... 10 e N.D.

BeNZEBNB. .o e e s e e D05 e N.D.

T I ettt et ae s an e e ve e et e ae e e e reneaean 01 e N.D.

Ethyl BENZEBNE.......oiviiii i 041 N.D.

HYIBNES.. . ocovis e e re e ettt 0.1 N.D.

Low te Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes repored as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ur G. Burton
Laboratory Director 9071004 KEI <1>

Jul 13, 1989
Jul 14, 1989



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

B80 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

wr

2, 1989

. \ap :
+P.0. Box 913 Malrix Bescript:  Soll Jul 12, 1989
“Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015 Analyzed: Jul 14, 1989

“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  907-1004 _Reported:  Jul 14, 1989

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
{ppm)
907-1004 wOn N.D.
Detection Limits; 1.0

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbions are quantilaled against a diesel fusl standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were rot present abova the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

G

Arthur G, Burton

Laboratory Director 071004 KEl <2>



680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
<’

p : Unccal-Cakland, MacArthur & Webster Sampl ul 12, 1989
.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript: ~ Soil Received:  Jul 12, 1989’
“Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: S$M 413.1 (Gravimetric) ;
‘Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:  907-1004 Analyzed:  Jul 14, 1989
' | Reported: ~ Jul 14, 1989:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Qil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
{(ppm)
907-1004 WO1 36
Detection Limits: 30.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

-

ur G. Burton

Laboratory Director S071004 KEl <3>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063

%f‘ (415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

“ Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal-Oakland, MacArthur & Webster
= P.0.Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soll, WO1

¥'Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: §07-1004

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/kg pa/kg
Bromodichloromethane. ... e e v e e B.0 e N.D.
[T £ £Ta1 (0] ¢ 1 ¢ NOTUUR U B8O e N.D.
BromOmMEthANE. ..o oo rare e e ene s B0 e s N.D.
Carbon 1etrachlonide.....ooo e rre e e 5.0 s N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENE. ... ettt e v e snnns B0 et eanan N.D.
ChIOrOEtRaNE. e e 250 v N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........iin e 5.0 e N.D.
({1 [a ] [0 4 1 TR OSSO USROS BURRIUUTN 80 e et N.D.
ChlOrometRaNe.........coeeeee et BO i N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... BO s N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzens.. ..o 100 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzens. ... 100 e N.D.
1,4-Dichiorabenzens. ..o e 10,0 N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane. ... ..o e B N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane. ... ccmr e e s LK+ T N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethensg......ccococvieici i cieiicrisinineens et B0 e e N.D.
Total 1,2-Dichloroetnens. . .....cccocvvvrivevierinieesesiniresssseceneees B0 i N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrOprOPaANE. .«.ovt v e vy s BO e N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropene. ..o et 8.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichlorapropene. ... eeiicienicinneieens 50 - N.D
Methylene chloride........ce 100 e N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane..........c..ccccinieineveeese e eseneas B0 s N.D.
TetrachloroBthBmE, ... .vvvierieierarer e teer e e errrer e eee e sme e 8.0 e N.D
1,1,1-THAChIOIOBLNANE. .....co e eee s e BO e i N.D
1.1,2-Trichloroethane.. ... B0 e N.D
TrHChOrQBINBNG.....coi it e BD e N.D
TrichlorofuoromEthaNE. ..o i ar s B0 s N.D
Vinyl CHIOTIZE. ..o et e 100 e N.D

Analytes reponed as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL

e -

rthur G. Burton

Laboratory Director 71004 KEI <4>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083

u F (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

prealian Engineering, nc. Client Project ID:  Unocal-Oaktand, MacArthur & Webster .
.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soll, WO1 qul 12, 1989

enicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 8270
Hention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 907-1004

Jul 12, 1983
Jul 13, 1989, .
Jul 14, 1989’

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg va/kg

ACENaphtNBNE.......cocoie i 100.0 e N.D.
AcenaphthYlBNE. ..o s rer e e eens 100.0 N.D.
AMTHIME e rra vt s ce e srm e v e v s e e assenescnat s 100.0 e N.D.
ANEIIACENE. .. oot creve e e rrenererenas 100.0 N.D.
2=k P s [ 1 1T 23000 s N.D.
Benzoic ACI........ccoeeie et BO0D e N.D.
Benzo(@)anthraCena.. ... ser e e 100.0 e N.D.
Benzo{b)fluoranthene...........coovvinisinicioin i e 1000 e N.D.
BenzofK)uoranthene........ccccovmrmirirnrmenrirssese s reees e 100.0 e N.D.
Benzo(g.h.i)perylene............ 1000 N.D.
BenzZo(RIPYIENe. .. ..o e ettt 0.0 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohol.........iiii i e 100.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chioroethyoxy)methane. .........ccoocvveeseicnevecvcecrens 100.0 e N.D.
Bis(2-chtoroethyljether..............cooiciicnnceae 1000 e N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropylether...........ccooeinnnceccees 1000 e N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate. ... e 500.0 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyt ether. ... e 1000 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate..........coeiiin i 1000 N.D.
4-Chloroaniling............ccc.ccoomivimn e 1000 e N.D.
2-Chioronaphthalene.........ccoovovonvcn e 1000 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-tethylphenol. ... e 100.0 e N.D.
2-Chloraphenol. ..o v 1000 e N.D.
4-Chloropheny! phenyl ether........coooiiiiiniieeeeeee, 1000 e N.D.
CHIYSENR. ...ceiveirecte vt enare b rmere s evsrasaessese e e smeravarasesieen 100.0 s reeeeens N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene..... ...t iseeen 1000 e e N.D.
DILENZOUIAN. ..o et 100.0 N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate..........cccoeoiri e S000 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........covrci i s e reerens 1000 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........oveincienne i 1000 e N.D.
t,2-Dichlorobenzene..................ccovciiiierievc e, 1000 e N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine.........cccvivivnien e 500.0 e N.D.
2.4-Dichlorophenol........c.c.ocov 100.0 N.D.
Digthyl PhhAIEEE. ... ..o 1000 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenol ... ... 1000 e N.D.
Dimethy! phthalate....c.c.ovcveeieiniiircir e 1000 e N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol........ccooovivieeeeiee e 5000 e N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophencl. ... e, 5000 s N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1of 2

9071004 KEl <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

B8C Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94083

W (415} 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal-Gakland, MacArthur & Webster Sampled: Jul 12, 1988
.0. Box 913 Sample Descript:  Soil, W01 Received: Jul 12, 1989
enicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA B270 : Jul 12, 1989;
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, PE.  Lab Number: 907-1004 : ju: 13, 1989

ul 14, t1989:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ro/kg Ha/kg
2,4-DinitrotolUBNe. .....covveivieece e 1000 i, N.D.
Z2.6-DINMrotolUBNE. ..o e W0 e NPT N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate.............cccooii e 100.0 e N.D.
FIUaranthenB. . cieiis e e e saes e e 100.0 i N.D.
FIIOMBNEB. e e s e s s e e e senee 100.0 e N.D.
HexachlorobenZene................cooiviieci e, 1000 e N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene. .......ccoo v eciesens e 1000 e N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadi@ng. ... invner e ovssnessnnes 100.0 e N.D.
Hexachloroethane. ...t 1000 e s N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-Cd)Pyrene........c..ccoovimiciionenieerie e e 1000 e N.D.
ISOPNOTONE. ... et et v e na et e e raamien 1000 et N.D.
2-Methyinaphthalene.................ccoooeiiiiiic e e, 1000 N.D.
2-Methylphenol... ... D00 e N.D.
A-Methylphenal.. ..o s 100.0 e N.D.
Naphthal@ne..............ccoenrim i e 100.0 e N.D.
2-NIANTING. ... e 1000 e N.D.
F-NItroanling. ... e e e 100.0 N.D.
A-NITF0ANTING.......ccorvrcce e 000 e N.D.
NIFODBNZEME. ...ttt st e et semeeerestens D00 e N.D.
2-NIrOPhenOl. ... e W00 N.D.
4-NItrophenol........o..ooe e 5000 e N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylaming...........cooii e 1000 e . N.D.
N-Nitroso-gi- N-propylamlne ............................................. 1000 e N.D.
Pentachlorophenal.... RO OPUOU O 500.0 N.D.
Phenathrene..........oocioeeeeeeeceee e 100.0 e N.D.
PREMO ... e i reee sttt e snsse s eamra e 1000 ND
PYERIE. oot et st e rean et s ssn e b e e 100.0 N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene............c..oooeevciensrc i 100.0 N.D.
2,4 5-Trchlorophenol. ... ..o s 1000 s N.D
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol.............o..ocoi i 100.0 e N.O

Anatyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Ejur G. Burton

Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2 9071004 .KEl <G>



680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
<’

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal-Oakland, :

£P.0.Box 913 Sample Descript:  Solil, WO Received: 1989

::Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA B270 & “Open Scan’ Extracted: 1989 '
ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number. 907-1004 Analyzed: 1989"

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS, TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS

Analyta Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/kg va/kg

No additional peaks > 250 pg/kg were identified by the Mass Spectral Library.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Piease Note:
Al identifications are teniative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral
@* comparison to the EPA/NIH library. Positive identification or specification batween
isomers cannot be made without retention time standards.
r G. Burton

Laboratory Director Q0T1004.KEI <7>




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, IRC,
Conculting Engineers
F. Q. BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510
(41516755100 {707) 7466515

CH2ZI¥ OF CUSTODY

DATE/TIME OF , TURN mo_UﬁE _
SAMPLER: M\Q\GDL_: COLLECTION: 71289 S A

(signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIPTICHN _/&4—&1@ o (D £8:0
AND PROJECT NUMBER: N
: }1{4 'y m, 4 (,U.e.f_c; Ooe

GRAB OR  NUMBER CF SOIL/
SAMPLE # ANAIVSES COMP. CONTATNERS WATER
Wol — hu 6 dBre; TP  Ge— o= S

ToG(413,1); Bolo ' GOT1 T
B2 ot CPBS0TE
P8 Pus & FcV

RELINQUISHED By* TIME BATE RECEIVED BY* TIME/DATE

ug Si¢
No»g;mﬁ Mm&’}ff W—AQ <9 / [l i;z. 57
2‘.'/‘(’5‘4/; _@ofc;m, "f f{‘g I, ‘2/‘“,/!/,“/ 7'/:'?;,&

3.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURL

REMARKS:

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES IMUST PE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTTION. ,WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALEHDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE IIAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CLLEIIDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE: EXTRACT TPH AS DIESIL WITEEN 14
CALENDAR DAYS.




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-0600 « FAX (415} 364-9223

nt Project ID:  Unocal, Oakland, MacArthur /Webster
Matrix Descript:  Soil

Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
i 00

Sampled:
Received: Jul 13, 1989
Analyzed: Jul 20, 1989

: I 21, 1988

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
mg/kg
(ppm)
9071003 AOB  Composite WOA N.D.
Detection Limits: 1.0

High Boifing Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a diesel fuel standard.
Analytes reporied as N0, were not present above the stated iimit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

E o

hur G. Burton
Laboratory Director SO071003.KEl < 1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
wr

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Unocal, Oakland, MacAthur/Webster  Sampled:  Jul 12, 1989

i aprealian Engineering, Inc. ient Project 1D:

2P.0. Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Aeceived: Jul 12, 1889,
‘:Benicia, CA 94510 Analysls Method: SM 413.1 {Gravimetric) Extracted: Jut 17, 1989
ZAtentlon: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #: 9071003 A-B Analyzed:  Jul 17, 1989.

Repqrted: Jul 21, 1989°

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/kg
{ppm)
9071003 A-B  Composite WOA N.D.
Deteclion Limits: 30.0

Analyles reported as N.D. were nol present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Artéur G. Burton

Laboratory Directar SO71003.KEI <2>



FEHETRN, [.AFREALLIAN ERGIREERING, INC.
fooin }% Consulting Engineers
§ff~.s;£'@.’.f_"|::j,“/ P.O. BOX 913

AR

SHRMFL

(Blan

Salrl

Ly

Sravd -

BENICIA. CA S4510
(1516769100 (FOT}746- 6915

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

., __, DATE/TIME OF TURN AROUND
er: 4 GrDj) COLLECTION: /7 /2-%% TIvE: 5 DAYS
) .

ature

E DESCRIFTION _ééwéfﬁﬁ --W'
ToTLOT NUNEBER: )
- }1quzi§zEZQ£~4ﬂ- é JZLLL{;an::

GEAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/
Ao AEALYSES COMP. CONTATINERS WATER
Cowp 770D Teglag)) _C 2 S
1 4
RELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED EBY* TIME/DATE

o) NS - NERy
e \J&%@g’%#g H-12-%9 /fo;,; Lolew - (2-F7

+

6o 7 / /S e
2. /r‘”a - ; . I”\
/ \ {j ki {- ) 'r;/:/i,-\ WT-« (2 // W——w\/ 7"/&"??

% STATE AFFILIATION HEXNT TO SIGNATURE
REMALEKS:
NOTE: IF EREGUL:IL TURNAROUND, SOII; ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED

WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTICH. WATER
sNAIVSES NUST DBE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CATENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIR 14
CALENDATR DAYS.

v ——



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Caonsulting Engineers
P. O BOX 913
EENICIA. CA 94510
{7071 746 - 6915

KEI-J89-0703.R2
July 31, 1989

Unccal Corporation
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94569

Attention: Mr. Rick Sisk

RE: Stockpiled Soil Sampling for
Unoccal Service Station #3538
411 W. MacArthur Blvd.

gakland, California

Dear Mr. Sisk:

This letter report summarizes the results of the stockpiled soil
sampling and laboratory analyses for the referenced site. The
soil analyses were conducted to comply with the County Health
Department requirements for proper disposal of contaminated soil.

On July 12, 1985, soil samples from approximately 150 cubic yards
of stockpiled soil at the referenced site were collected to
determine proper disposal of the stockpile. Three composite soil
samples (designated as Comp A, Comp B and Comp C) were taken.
Each composite sample consisted of four individual grab samples
taken at various locations and depths ranging from one to two
feet, The samples were collected in 2" diameter, clean brass
tubes, which were then sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps
and tape, and placed in a cooled ice chest for subsequent
delivery to a certified laboratory for analysis. All sanmples
were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Redwood City,
California, and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. Sample locations are as shown on the
attached Site Plan.

The composite samples were analyzed to determine concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA
method 5030 or 3810 in conjunction with modified 8015, and
benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene {[BTX&E) using EPA
methods 5030 and 8020. The results of the soil analyses showed
concentrations of TPH as gasoline ranging from 1.4 to 14 ppn.
Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the
laboratory analyses, and the Chain of Custody documentation are
attached to this report.



KEI-J89-0703.R2
July 31, 1989
Page 2

Based on TPH levels in the stockpiled soil of less than 100 ppm,
the soil can be disposed of at an approved Class III disposal
gite (based on Regional Water Quality Control Beard guidelines).

A copy of this report should be sent toc Mr. Dennis Byrne of the
Alameda County Health Agency, and to the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay Region.

Should you have any questions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

wzk.ﬂw

Richard M. Bradish
Staff Engineer

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plan
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation



KEI-J89-0703.R2
July 31, 1989

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Results in ppm)
{Samples collected on July 12, 1989)

Sample nggliﬁe Benzene Toluene Xylenes Ethylbenzense
Comp A 1.4 ND ND ND ND
Comp B 5.6 ND ND 0.28 ND
Comp C 14 ND 0.14 0.81 ND
Detection

Limits 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

ND = Non—~detectable.



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P.0 BOX 91)
BENICIA CA 94510
(TDT) 746 - 6915

U.G. Fuel Storage

Tanks
\ WEST MAC ARTHUR BLVD.
W \ |
T e~ o
™ Pump
Island% | A =
w &N (Typ. ) A =
| | 1 o
1 . |0l &
; b
i ‘,Il =
| 1 =
S ok
| cJdL_ g

Existing
Building

By — |

L — — — | ’l_Tz;__q_
Composite Sample ///ﬂ
Designation -
(Typ. 3)

a0 0 a0

SITE PLAN
scale : fee!

* Sample Point Location

Unocal S/S #3538
411 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Dakland., California



‘ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W {415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Jul 12, 1989

neering, Inc. Client Project iD:  Unocal-Cakland, MacArthur & Webster
.0, Box 913 Matrix Descript:  Soil Received:  Jul 13, 1989 .
enicia, CA 94510 Analysls Method: EPA 5030,/8015,/8020 Analyzed: Jul 13, 1989
ention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Fi ' B

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Teoluene Benzene Xylenes
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (Ppm}

907-1005 Comp A 1.4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,

907-1006 Comp B 5.6 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.28

907-1007 Comp C 14 N.D. 0.14 N.D. 0.81

Defection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 0.1

Low 1o Madium Bailing Peint Hydrocarbons are quantilated againet a gasoline slandard.
Analytes reportad as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL

r G. Burton
Laboratory Director SOTA005.KEl <1



KAPREALIAN ENCINEERIKNG, INC.
Consuiting Engineers
PO BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510
{415)676-9100 (707} 7466815

s.rmPLER cOLLECTION: 7 -12-8% TIME:
(Signature)

SAMPLE DESCRIFTION M— C('W

AND PROSFZCT NUMBER: },]% ﬁﬁm”d J{ /{.)"ﬂ"m

4

) CHATN OF CUSTODY
/// /\_Z ’/MATE/TINE OF TURN AROQD/%&

GRAB CIR TMUMEBEER OF SOIL/

SAMPLE ¢ ANALYSES CcOoMP. CONTAINERS WATER
Coomen A TEH-0 4 _BIVE c 2 S
"'® - - C z s
" - " c 2 S

RELINCQUISHED EY#* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY¥ TIME/DATE

SIS - YRS
"%Wﬁ%m}{ “142 -89 |~ Touw Bole.. _?f/mc-gg

G 70 ey
o Bolan o | 2 M

3.

*  STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGKATURE

REMARKS:

NOTE: 1F REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION. , WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&L (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALTNDAR DAYS.



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P.O. BOX 913
BENICIA. CA 94510
[7O7) 746 - 6915

KEI-JB9-0703.R3
July 31, 1989

Unocal Corporaticn
2175 N. California Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94569

Attention: Mr. Rick Sisk

RE: Stockpiled Soil Sampling for
Unocal Service Station #3538
411 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, california

Dear Mr. 8isk:

This letter report summarizes the results of the stockpiled soil
sampling and laboratory analyses for the referenced site. The
soil analyses were conducted to comply with the County Health
Department regquirements for proper disposal of contaminated soil.

On July 18, 1989, soil samples from approximately 450 cubic yards
of stockpiled soil at the referenced site were collected to
determine proper disposal of the stockpile. Nine composite soil
samples {designated as Comp D, Comp E, Comp F, Comp G, Conmp H,
Comp I, Comp J, Comp K and Comp L) were taken. Each composite
sample con51sted of four individual grab samples taken at various
locations and depths ranging from one to two feet. The samples
were collected in 2" diameter, clean brass tubes, which were then
sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and placed in a
cooled ice chest for subsequent delivery to a certified labora-
tory for analysls. All samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analyti-
cal Laboratory in Redwood City, California, and were accompanied
by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation. Sample
locations are as shown on the attached Site Plan.

The composite samples were analyzed to determine concentrations
of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline using EPA
methed 5030 or 3810 in conjunction with modified 8015, TPH as
diesel using EPA method 3550 in ceonjunction with modified 8015,
and benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E)} using EPA
methods 5030 and 8020. The results of the soil analyses showed
concentrations of TPH as gascline ranging from 11 to 100 ppm.
Analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the
laboratory analyses, and the Chain of Custody documentation are
attached to this report.



KEI-J89-0703.R3
July 31, 1989
Page 2

Based on TPH levels in the stockpiled soil represented by samples
Comp D through Comp K inclusive of less than 100 ppm, the soil
can be disposed of at an approved Class III disposal site (based
on Regional Water Quality Contreol Board guidelines). The soil
represented by sample Comp L should be retained on-site for
aeration and resampling prior to disposal.

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Dennis Byrne of the
Alameda County Health, and to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay Region.

Should you have any guestions on this report, please doc not
hesitate to contact me at (707} 746-6915,

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

(Lt D J f el

Richard M. Bradish
Staff Engineer

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plan
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation



KEI-J89~0703.R3

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Results in ppm)

(Sanples collected on July 18, 1989)

July 31, 1989

TPE as
Sample (Gasoline
Comp D 39
Comp E 11
Comp F 23
Comp G 35
Comp H 63
Comp I 35
Comp J 59
Comp K 14
Comp L 1060
Detection
Limits 1.0

ND = Non-detectable.

Benzene

0.072
ND

0.057
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

Tolueane

0.8

0.34

1.7

1.8

Xvlenes

Ethylbenzene
0.65

0.23
0.45

0.6



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P O BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510
(TO7) 746 - 6915

U.G. Fuel
Storage Tanks

v

WEST MAC ARTHUR BLVD.

AL
§
] v
Lo
II |
! o
{ Iy
Existing L-JLod
Building
-
L — |
Composite Sample ,//
Designation —
(Typ. 9)
SiIE PLAS 3:&_—:;(’:'_—_:_—:310
scale feel

* Sample Peint Location

Unocal $/5 #3538
411 W. MacArthur Blvd.
0akland, California



’Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

"P.O. Box 913

Benicia, CA 94510

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID
Matrix Descript,
Analysis Method:
-Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  First Sample #:

Unccal, Oakland

Soil
EPA 5030/8015/8020
907-2008 A-B

Sampled:

Jul 20, 1989

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
mQ/kg mg/kyg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
{ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
g072009 A-B  Composite D 39 0.072 0.80 0.65 6.0
9072010 A-B  Composite E 13 N.D, 0.34 0.23 1.8
9072011 A-B  Composite F 23 0.057 1.0 0.45 33
9072012 A-B  Composite G 35 N.D. 1.2 0.60 49
9072013 A-B  Composite H 63 N.D. 1.7 0.80 6.6
9072014 A-B  Composita ! 35 N.D. 0.89 0.58 4.6
9072015 A-B  Composite J 59 N.D. 1.8 1.2 10
8072016 A-B  Composite K 14 N.D. N.D. N.D. 068
8072017 A-B  Composite L 100 0.16 4.3 26 18
Detection Limits: 1.0 0.05 0.1 0.1 01

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbonrs are quantilaled against a gaseline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

UOIA ANALYTICAL

Crcan——

Arthur G. Burton

Laboratary Director

9072009.KEl <1>

Jul 18, 1989
Received: Jul 18, 1989
Aralyzed: Jub 19, 198g9
_ Reported:




CATBEALLAN ERGINEENING, WU,
Consulting Enginegers
P, O. BOX 813
GEMICIA CA 94510
(415)676 - 8100  (T07]74E- 6315

.
f /' CHMTN OF CUSTOTY

dod f T .
J'/ B ;

7 DATC/TIIE OF v /; S TURN ZROUND L Zp

SAI\:PLER@‘:‘?Q:F:;‘j'/COLLECIION: 7. v TIME: e

(Signature)_ .. e— '
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Y 7

2 #s 1O
2 i
2

o

5

N
WV g pa A

o

/.

REZTIVED BY#* TIME/DATE
‘ Cr 7Y

0 {‘M 6¢

STLTE ATTO LN TToH NENT 10 SIGHATURL
LELRRIS:
{OTr:  IF RNTULID CTURIMRCTD, S0FL LIWLVSSD ¥U57 BE COMPLETED
. CALENDAR DAYS OF S.I0°LE COLLICTION. WATER
2 CLLLHDAR DAYS FOR

WILHT Y
ERALYLIS HUST BE  COMPLETED VLTLIN
ETXNL (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS PBEEN TRESERVED), AKRD 14 CALEKDAR
LLYE TOR TPH AS GASOLINE; EXTRACE TPH AS DIESEL WITHIR 14

Ll L il

CARIEN AT DAYS.



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
. E Consulting Enginears
P.0O. BOX 913
BENICIA CA 94510
(4%5)676-9100 (707} 746-6915

/ CHAIN OF CUSTODY
DATE/TIME OF /} //’ TURN ARCUND :
SAMPLER: COLLECTION: 7 (iae; TIME: ,:ufééﬁ;ﬁu

(Signature; ’ -Q_J:,
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Lo M — A
AND PROJECT NUMBER: ] . )
(Al ﬁﬁ}QQiJ4_r o lect
‘ i

GRAB OR NUMBER OF 5CIL/

SAMPLE ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS  WATER
! ~
Cﬁmﬂm { ot N e = ., = (7
7

| i&f g |
RELINQUI/ ED BY#/ TIME/DATE RECEIVED By#* TIME/DATE ., .
— .

' 7/ SF =/ Y? C[@ o el
! ’ K// T don | b %iﬁﬁhq r7/)8f' -

: (#T/glv} . ﬁ}F%ﬂ S35 ',,ﬁf Fwosﬁﬁf:/éfi;Zééﬁﬂvf/ﬁ775;"41

3.

* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

REMARKS :

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOII, ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTION, WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH As GASOLINE; EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS. :

%y

B



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
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KEI-J89-0703.R4
August 7, 1989

Unocal Corporation
2175 N, California Blvd., Suite 650
Walnut Creek, CA 94569

Attention: Mr. Rick Sisk

RE: sStockpiled Soil Sampling for
Unccal Service Station #3538
411 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Sisk:

This letter report summarizes the results of the stockpiled soil
sampling and laboratory analyses for the referenced site. The
s0il analyses were conducted to comply with the County Health
Department reguirements for proper disposal of contaminated soil.

On July 2B, 1989, a soil sample from approximately 50 cubic yards
of stockpiled so0il at the referenced site was collected to
determine proper disposal of the stockpile. This stockpile was
previcusly sampled on July 18, 1989 (labeled as L), and the
result was 100 ppm TPH (see KEI’‘s report KEI-J89-0703.R3 dated
July 31, 1589). The stockpile was aerated on-site. One com-
posite so0il sample (de51qnated as Comp L[R]) was taken. The
comp051te sample consisted of four individual grab samples taken
at various locations and depths ranging from one to two feet.
The sample was collected in 2" diameter, clean brass tubes, which
were then sealed with aluminum foil, plastic caps and tape, and
placed in a cooled ice chest for subsequent delivery to a
certified laboratory for analy51s. The sample was analyzed at
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory in Redwood City, cCalifornia, and
was accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documenta-
tion. The sample location is as shown on the attached Site Plan.

The composite sample (Comp L[R]) was analyzed to determine
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline
using EPA method 5030 or 3810 in conjunction with modified 8015,

benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTX&E) using EPA
methods 5030 and 8020. The results of the soil analyses showed a
concentration of TPH as gasoline at 1.9 ppm. BTX&E were non-
detectable. Analytical results are summarized in Table 1.
Copies of the laboratory analyses, and the Chain of Custedy
documentation are attached to this report.
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Based on the TPH level in the stockpiled soil of less than 5 ppm,
the soil can be disposed of at an approved Class III disposal
site (based on Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines).

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Dennis Byrne of the
Alameda County Health Department, and to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), San Francisco Bay Region.

Should you have any guestions on this report, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (707) 746-6515.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

(siton L0,

Christina L. Lecce

Attachments: Table 1
Site Plan
Laboratory Results
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

(Results in ppm)
{Sample collected on July 28, 1989)

TPH as
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Ethylbenzene

Comp L(R) 1.9 ND ND ND ND

ND = Non-detectable.
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\ WEST MAC ARTHUR BLVD.

Existing
Building

e —— L —
WEBSTER STREET

SITE PLAN 30 30
scale {eel

Unocal S/S #3538
411 W, MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California



T\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA B4063
(415) 364-96800 » FAX {415) 364-8233

" Jul 28, 1989,
171 Jul 28, 1989°

;Kap g j : , Oskland, MacArthur/Webstar
:P.O. Box 913 Sampie Descript.:  Soil, Composite L (R)
~Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 /8020

ian; i Lab

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

mg/kg {ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

[Cow 1o Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons..

Low to Mediurm Beiling Paint Hydrocarbans are quantitated against a gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as MN.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

==

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

S0TIBG0.KEl <1>
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P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA. CA 94510
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY :

DATE/TIME OF TURN ARQUN
sanerer: HAGOP COLE KCTION: M- 22-2*) TinE: D lﬂ-ﬁ S

(Signature)

samMPLE DESCRIPTION ANOCAL - CAKLA MDD MACARTHUR LW RBSTER |

AND PROJECT NUMBER:

GRAB OR NUMBER OF SOIL/
SAMPLE # ANALYSES COMP. CONTAINERS HWATER

E
compL(R) TPH-G /BTXE C 2 S

RELINQUISHED BY* TIME/DATE RECEIVED BY * TIME/DATE
| 120
l'“m%‘f\y&wd’{ Mo Y 'Tm M’\)QJ\ 57 7/3’//!’7‘

A 7
. - 7'f/9‘7
; Lam m(ag-v-\ Lo 2/3;/{) /dm /VL"W /510.'50/}"%_

3.
* STATE AFFILIATION NEXT TO SIGNATURE

-~

REMARKS:

NOTE: IF REGULAR TURNAROUND, SOIL ANALYSES MUST BE COMPLETED
WITHIN 14 CALENDAR DAYS OF SAMPLE COLLECTIOR. WATER
ANALYSES MUST BE CCOMPLETED WITHIN 7 CALENDAR DAYS FOR
BTX&E (UNLESS SAMPLE HAS BEEN PRESERVED), AND 14 CALENDAR
DAYS FOR TPH AS GASOLINE: EXTRACT TPH AS DIESEL WITHIN 14
CALENDAR DAYS.



